Defined benefit obligations at end of prior year (net discount rate) 184,551 202,372
Material movements in defined benefit obligation 10,063 9,238
Weighted for timing (5,032) (4,619)
Average benefit obligations 189,582 206,991
Discount rate 2.9% 2.3%
Calculated interest cost 5,498 4,761

Reconciliation of Expected Return on Assets
Fair value of assets at beginning of year 5,640 4,912
Employer contributions 8,887 10,883
Weighted for timing 4,444 5,442
Participant contributions 3,408 3,309
Weighted for timing 1,704 1,655
Benefit payments (11,347) (11,632)
Weighted for timing (5,673) (5,816)
Operating costs (797) (778)
Weighted for timing (398) (389)
Average expected assets 5,715 5,803
Assumed rate of return 2.9% 2.3%
Calculated interest income 166 133

2017 – 2018 ANNUAL REPORT

135

Fire and Rescue NSW
Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2018

15. Current/non-current liabilities - provisions (cont’d)

Sensitivity Analysis

The defined benefit obligation for prospective benefits is presented on the following scenarios:

   New Rate

Defined
Benefit

Obligation
$000

Change in
Obligation

$000

Percentage
change in
obligation

Discount rate 1% increase 3.8% 167,946  (22,743) -11.9%
  1% decrease 1.8% 219,992  29,303  15.4%

CPI inflation and salary Increase 1% increase 3.5% 219,867  29,178  15.3%
  1% decrease 1.5% 167,709  (22,981) -12.1%

Future expected claims 10% increase  195,302  4,613  2.4%
  10% decrease  186,077  (4,613) -2.4%

There have been no changes from the previous period in the methods and assumptions used in preparing the
sensitivity analysis.

Asset and liability matching strategies

The FRNSW Death & Disability Scheme has no matching strategies.

Funding arrangements and funding policy

The FRNSW Death & Disability Scheme is financially underwritten by the Crown (refer Note 1 (h) (ii) (c)).

Expected contributions for the next reporting period

The fund will receive approximately $3.2 million in member contributions each year under the 2017 Award. Employer
contributions are made to meet the cost of the benefits as they fall due (refer Note 1 (h) (ii) (c)).